not authorized any other person to provide you with different information.  This
prospectus  is not an offer to sell,  nor is it seeking  an offer to buy,  these
securities in any  jurisdiction  where the offer or sale is not  permitted.  The
information  in this  prospectus  is complete and accurate as of the date on the
front cover, but the information may have changed since that date.

   CAPITALIZATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following table sets forth the  capitalization and indebtedness of Commtouch
as of September 30, 2003,  actual and as adjusted for the conversion of the debt
to equity by prior  convertible  note  holders  and their  exercise  of warrants
related to the early conversion in December 2003:

   (UNAUDITED)   (UNAUDITED)
   Actual   As adjusted
   (IN THOUSANDS)   (IN THOUSANDS)
   --------------   --------------

Long-term liabilities   $826   $3,493
   ----   ------
Shareholders' equity:
   Ordinary shares, NIS 0.05 par value; 55,000,000 (adjusted to 75,000,000 on   354   574
   Decemeber 26, 2003) shares authorized, with 28,091,148 and 39,436,506 actual
   and as adjusted shares issued and outstanding, respectively
Additional paid-in capital   157,479   160,060
Deferred compensation   (88)   (88)
Notes receivable from shareholders   (167)   (167)
Accumulated deficit   (155,615)   (157,066)
   --------   --------
Total shareholders' equity   $1,963   $3,313
   ------   ------
Total capitalization and indebtedness   $2,789   $6,806
   ------   ------

   16

   THE OFFER AND LISTING
The Offering

Ordinary shares offered .....  25,688,655 shares, NIS 0.05 par value per share

Edgar Filing: COMMTOUCH SOFTWARE LTD - Form F-3

25

Price.....  As determined be each Selling SecurityHolder

Ordinary shares outstanding after the offering.....  54,145,729   shares  [based  on  ordinary  shares